

**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO: SC01-464**

**BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF FLORIDA, INC.,**

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

ANGELA STECK,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO. 2D00-932**

**CHARLES C. LANE
Florida Bar No. 284467
Lau, Lane, Pieper, Conley
& McCreddie, P.A.
Post Office Box 838
Tampa, FL 33601-0838
Telephone: 813/229-2121
Facsimile: 813/228-7710**

**ALAN C. SUNDBERG
Florida Bar No. 079381
Smith, Ballard & Logan,
P.A.
Lively House
403 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850/577-0444
Facsimile: 850/577-0022**

**STEPHEN H. GRIMES
Florida Bar No. 0032005
Holland & Knight
P.O. Box 810
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: 850/224-7000
Facsimile: 850/224-8832**

**Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <u>FLORIDA LAW PERMITS HEALTH INSURERS TO EXCLUDE THE INDIRECT EFFECTS OF DRUNKENNESS FROM COVERAGE UNDER THEIR POLICIES.</u>	2
A. <u>Section 627.629, Florida Statutes and Section 627.618, Florida Statutes Define The Permitted Language of a Drunkenness Exclusion</u>	2
B. <u>A Drunkenness Exclusion For Loss “Resulting From” Drunkenness Must Logically Include Both The Direct and Indirect Effects of Drunkenness</u>	4
II. <u>BCBSF’s FAILURE TO DEFINE THE WORD “CONDITION” IN ITS POLICY OUTLINE PROVIDED TO MS. STECK DOES NOT JUSTIFY SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN HER FAVOR.</u>	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>American Heritage Life Insurance Co. v. English,</u> 786 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	9
<u>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. Jenkins, 547 S.W. 2d 237</u> (Tenn. 1977)	9
<u>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Ming,</u> 579 So.2d 771 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)	8,9
<u>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Steck,</u> 778 So.2d 374, 376 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	2,3,6
<u>Cummings v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co., 516 P. 2d 1077,</u> 10 Wash. App. 220 (1974)	9
<u>Davis v. Crown Life Insurance Co., 696 F. 2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1983)</u>	10,11
<u>Harris v. Carolina Life Insurance Co., 233 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1970)</u>	1,2,3,15
<u>Hastie v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co., 115 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)</u>	8,9
<u>Interstate Life & Acc. Insurance Co. v. Gammons,</u> 408 S.W. 2d 397, 56 Tenn. App. 441 (1966)	9
<u>Landry v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co., 920 F. Supp. 99 (W.D. LA. 1995)</u>	9
<u>Mason v. Life & Cas. Ins., Co., of Tenn.,</u> 41 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1949) (" <u>Mason I</u> ")	4
<u>Mason v. Life & Cas. Ins., Co., of Tenn.,</u> 41 So.2d 155 (Fla. 1949 (" <u>Mason II</u> ")	1,2,4,9,15
<u>Old Equity Life Ins. Co. v. Combs, 437 S.W. 2d 173</u>	

(Ky. App. 1969) 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued

Rivers v. Conger Life Ins. Co., 229 So. 2d 625
(Fla. 4th DCA 1969) 5,7,9

Rucks v. Old Republic Life Ins. Co., 345 So. 2d 795
(Fla. 4th DCA 1977) 10,11

State v. Webb, 398 So. 2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981) 14

Vencor Hospital South, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Rhode Island, 86 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Fla. 2000) 12,13

STATUTES

Section 627.618, Florida Statutes 1,2,3,8

Section 627.628, Florida Statutes 6

Section 627.629, Florida Statutes passim

Section 627.642, Florida Statutes 12,13

Chapter 28027, Laws of Fla. (1953) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Association of Insurance Commissioners
(“N.A.I.C.”) model code provision 180-1 4,5

National Association of Insurance Commissioners
(“N.A.I.C.”) model code provision 185-1 5
